## GOVERNMENT OF RAJASTHAN TRANSPORT & ROAD SAFETY DEPARTMENT

## NOTIFICATION Jaipur, July 10, 2024

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 22 of the Rajasthan Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1951 (Act No. 11 of 1951), the State Government hereby makes the following rules further to amend the Rajasthan Motor Vehicles Taxation Rules, 1951, namely: -

**1. Short title and commencement.-** (1) These rules may be called the Rajasthan Motor Vehicles Taxation (Amendment) Rules, 2024.

(2) They shall come into force with immediate effect.

**2. Substitution of rule 32.-** The existing rule 32 of the Rajasthan Motor Vehicles Taxation Rules, 1951 shall be substituted by the following, namely:-

"32. Compounding of Offences.- Any person accused of an offence punishable under section 11 of the Act may, on payment of the tax, if any, due from him, present an application for compounding the offence to the Taxation Officer or Motor Vehicle Inspector/Sub-inspector who may compound the offence on payment of 2% of amount of tax due at the time of offence committed but such amount shall not be less than rupees one hundred."

Ye:

## [No.F.6(179)/Pari/Tax/Hqrs/2024/4] By Order of the Governor,

(Gopal Singh) Joint Secretary to the Government.